

SC 439/2024
STATE Vs. VIKAS @ VICKY
FIR no. 21/2024
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

25.03.2025

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 483 of BNSS filed on behalf of
the applicant/accused Vikas @ Vicky for grant of bail.

List of documents filed.

Further argument heard.

In addition to the ground mentioned in the present bail application, Ld. Counsel also raised another ground during argument that there is violation of Section 42 of NDPS Act in the present case, as the search and seizure proceedings of the recovery of the alleged contraband in the present case are after sunset and before sunrise. However, no prior permission of the concerned authority was obtained by the investigating agency for the alleged search and seizure proceedings.

Put up for clarifications, if any/orders on 26.03.2025.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/ SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/25.03.2025