

SC no. 439/2024
STATE Vs. Vikas @ Vicky
FIR no. 21/2024
PS Crime Branch

25.04.2025

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

File perused. Heard.

This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant/
accused Vikas @ Vicky for release jamatalashi articles.

Reply has been filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied.

Heard. Perused the reply filed by the IO.

It is stated in the reply that IO does not have any objection
for the release of the Jamatalashi articles of the applcant.
Accordingly, IO is directed to release the articles of the accused
as per the Personal Search memo, as per rules.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/ SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/25.04.2025

SC no. 439/2024
STATE Vs. Vikas @ Vicky
FIR no. 21/2024
PS Crime Branch

25.04.2025

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

File perused. Heard.

This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Vikas @ Vicky for defreezing of accounts of the accused.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied.

IO has objected the present application on the ground that the applicant may use the accounts in the commission of offence.

Considering the facts of the case and keeping in view the submissions, present application is dismissed.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/ SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/25.04.2025