

**SC No. 439/2024**  
**STATE Vs. VIKAS@VICKY**  
**FIR No. 21/2024**  
**PS Crime Branch- West Delhi**

**24.09.2025**

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Vikas @ Vicky is present with Ld. Counsel.

Accused Satyan Mandal is also present.

Accused Lal Mohammad is absent.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for arguments on the point of charge.

Despite several calls since morning none has appeared on behalf of accused Lal Mohammad, today before the Court. Appearing PW is discharge unexamined. It is already 02:15 PM.

Considering the conduct of accused Lal Mohammad, issue NBW against him and notice to his surety, through SHO concerned for 24.11.2025.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)**  
**ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))**  
**THC/Delhi/24.09.2025**

**At 02:30 PM**

At this stage, accused Lal Mohammad has appeared and prays for cancellation of NBWs issued against him.

Considering the appearance of accused and keeping in view the facts of the case, NBWs issued against him are cancelled in the interest of justice. Accused is apprised of the NDOH and is warned to be careful in future.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)**  
**ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))**  
**THC/Delhi/24.09.2025**